A number of our companions, from Sahl Bin Ziyad, from Muhammad Bin Ismail, from one of his companions,  

(It has been narrated) from Abu Abdullah-asws having said: ‘Allah-azwj Blessed and High Created 
the world in six days, then Reduced these from the days of the year; and the year is of three 
hundred and fifty-four (354) days. Shaban will never be complete, ever; Ramazan will never 
be deficient, by Allah-azwj, ever! And the Obligation would never happen to be deficient.  

عَزَِوَِجَلَِيَ قُولُِوَِلتُِكْمِلُواِالْعِدَةَِوَِشَوَالٌِتِسْعَةٌِوَِعِشْرُونَِيَ وْماًِوَِذُوِالْقَعْدَةِِِ ثَلَاثوُنَِيَ وْماًِلِقَوْلِِاللَِِّعَزَِوَِجَلَِوَِواعَدْنَِِإِنَِالَلَِّ